
2016 WATER QUALITY DATA

DEFINITION OF TERMS

MCLG: Maximum Contaminated Level Goal, or the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level, or the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water; MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

AL: Action Level, or the concentration of contaminant which, when exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

MRDLG: the level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

TT: Treatment Technique, or a required process intended to reduce the level **Level Found**: In most cases, the "Level Found" column represents an average of sample result data collection during the CCR calendar year. The "Range of Detections" column represents a range of individual sample results, from lowest to highest that were collected during the CCR calendar year. If a date appears in the "Date of Sample" column, the Illinois EPA requires monitoring for this contaminant less than once per year, because the concentrations do not frequently change. If no date appears in the column, monitoring for this contaminant was conducted during the CCR calendar year.

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	12/31/2016	1	1 - 1	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Halooacetic Acids (HAAs)	2016	14	2.5 - 25.9	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHMs)	2016	26	10.1 - 45.4	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2016	0.0206	0.0196 - 0.0206	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2016	0.7	0.652 - 0.657	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2016	0.462	0.405 - 0.462	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium	2016	8.92	8.49 - 8.92			ppm	N	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits; Used in water softener regeneration.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	02/11/2014	0.84	0.5 - 0.84	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	02/11/2014	6.6	6.1 - 6.6	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Turbidity

Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	N	Soil runoff.

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

95PT

Lowest monthly 95 meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100%	N	Soil runoff.
---------------------------------	---------	------	---	--------------

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

Violations Table

Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR REPORT	07/01/2016	08/03/2016	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
Interim Enhanced SWTR			
The Interim Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule improves control of microbial contaminants, particularly Cryptosporidium, in systems using surface water, or ground water under the direct influence of surface water. The rule builds upon the treatment technique requirements of the Surface Water Treatment Rule.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (IESWTR/LR1), MINOR	10/01/2016	10/31/2016	We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.
MONITORING, ROUTINE (IESWTR/LR1), MINOR	11/01/2016	11/30/2016	We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.

Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

ABBREVIATIONS / DEFINITIONS

nd: not detectable at testing limits
ppm: parts per million or milligrams per liter or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water
ppt: parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter
NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, used to measure cloudiness in water
MFL: Million fibers per liter, used to measure asbestos concentration
pCi/L: picocuries per liter, used to measure radioactivity
ppb: parts per billion or micrograms per liter or one ounce in 7,350,000

n/a: not applicable
ppb: parts per billion or micrograms per liter
ppq: parts per quadrillion or picograms per liter
%<0.3 NTU: Percent samples less than 0.3 NTU
mrem/yr: millirems per year, used to measure radiation absorbed by body
#pos/mo: number of positive samples per month
%pos/mo: percent positive samples per month
Avg.: regulatory compliance with some mcls are based on running annual average of monthly samples



VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK

9500 BELMONT AVENUE
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131

PRSR STD.
ECR
U.S. POSTAGE
PAID
COMPLETE
MAILING SVC, IL

Attention: Postal Patron

2016 REGULATED CONTAMINANTS DETECTED

FRANKLIN PARK

Regulated Contaminants

*Disinfectants & Disinfection by-products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation
*TTHMs (Total Trihalomethanes)	2016	47	12.9-66.2	N/A	80	ppb	No
Total Haloacetic acids (HAA5)	2016	17	6.4-24.2	N/A	60	ppb	No
**Chlorine	12/31/2016	1	1.0-1.0	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	No

No violations. 2014 0

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG) : The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Lead	09/26/2014	0	15	0	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.

*** By-product of drinking water chlorination**

****Water additive to control microbes**

Water Quality Table Footnotes

TURBIDITY - Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of the water. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS - A maximum contaminant level (MCL) for this contaminant has not been established by either state or federal regulations, nor has mandatory health effects language. The purpose for monitoring this contaminant is to assist USEPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water, and whether future regulation is warranted.

FLUORIDE - Fluoride is added to the water supply to help promote strong teeth. The Illinois Department of Public Health recommends an optimal fluoride range of 0.9 mg/l to 1.2 mg/l.

SODIUM - There is not a state or federal MCL for sodium. Monitoring is required to provide information to consumers and health officials that are concerned about sodium intake due to dietary precautions. If you are on a sodium restricted diet, you should consult a physician about the level of sodium in the water.